
 HB3955 FULLPCS1 Bob Culver-MJ 

 2/17/2022 10:08:31 am 

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS 

 

  Amendment submitted by: Bob Culver 

Adopted: _____________________________ 

 

______________________________________ 

                         Reading Clerk 

 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

State of Oklahoma 

 

 SPEAKER:  

 

 CHAIR:  

 

I move to amend  HB3955                                          

           Of the printed Bill 

Page              Section               Lines                         

              Of the Engrossed Bill 

 

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by 

inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Req. No. 10590 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

2nd Session of the 58th Legislature (2022) 

 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE 

SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3955 By: Culver 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to cities and towns; amending 11 O.S. 

2021, Section 51-107, which relates to arbitration; 

modifying arbitrator selection process; and providing 

an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     11 O.S. 2021, Section 51-107, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 51-107.  Within five (5) days from the date of the 

request for arbitration referred to in Section 51-106 of this title, 

the bargaining agent and the corporate authorities shall each select 

and name one arbitrator and shall immediately thereafter notify each 

other in writing of the name and address of the person so selected.  

The two arbitrators so selected and named shall, within five (5) 

days from and after the expiration of the five-day period 

hereinabove mentioned, agree upon and select a third arbitrator.  

If, on the expiration of the period allowed therefor, the 



 

 

Req. No. 10590 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 arbitrators are unable to agree upon the selection of a third 

arbitrator, the bargaining agent and the corporate authorities shall 

request the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service to provide a 

list of five arbitrators.  Within five (5) days after receipt of the 

list of arbitrators from the Federal Mediation and Conciliation 

Service, the two arbitrators already selected shall alternately 

strike the name of one arbitrator from the list of five until one 

name remains, with the employer making the first strike from said 

list.  The third arbitrator, whether selected as a result of an 

agreement between the two arbitrators previously selected or 

selected from the list provided by the Federal Mediation and 

Conciliation Service, shall act as chairman of the arbitration 

board. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2022. 

 

58-2-10590 MJ 02/16/22 

 


