HB3955 FULLPCS1 Bob Culver-MJ 2/17/2022 10:08:31 am

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT** HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend <u>HB3955</u> Of the printed Bill Page Section Lines Of the Engrossed Bill

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Bob Culver

Adopted:

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 58th Legislature (2022)
3	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 3955 By: Culver
5	
6	
7	
8	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
9	An Act relating to cities and towns; amending 11 O.S.
10	2021, Section 51-107, which relates to arbitration; modifying arbitrator selection process; and providing
11	an effective date.
12	
13	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
14	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 11 O.S. 2021, Section 51-107, is
15	amended to read as follows:
16	Section 51-107. Within five (5) days from the date of the
17	request for arbitration referred to in Section 51-106 of this title,
18	the bargaining agent and the corporate authorities shall each select
19	and name one arbitrator and shall immediately thereafter notify each
20	other in writing of the name and address of the person so selected.
21	The two arbitrators so selected and named shall, within five (5)
22	days from and after the expiration of the five-day period
23	hereinabove mentioned, agree upon and select a third arbitrator.
24	If, on the expiration of the period allowed therefor, the

Req. No. 10590

1	arbitrators are unable to agree upon the selection of a third
2	arbitrator, the bargaining agent and the corporate authorities shall
3	request the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service to provide a
4	list of five arbitrators. Within five (5) days after receipt of the
5	list of arbitrators from the Federal Mediation and Conciliation
6	Service, the two arbitrators already selected shall alternately
7	strike the name of one arbitrator from the list of five until one
8	name remains, with the employer making the first strike from said
9	list. The third arbitrator, whether selected as a result of an
10	agreement between the two arbitrators previously selected or
11	selected from the list provided by the Federal Mediation and
12	Conciliation Service, shall act as chairman of the arbitration
13	board.
14	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022.
15	
16	58-2-10590 MJ 02/16/22
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	